Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Drug Delivery Science and Technology
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jddst
Biotin decorated sunitinib loaded nanostructured lipid carriers for tumor
targeted chemotherapy of lung cancer
Somayeh Taymouria,∗, Maryam Alema, Jaleh Varshosaza, Mahboobeh Rostamib, Vajihe Akbaric,
Loghman Firoozpourd
a Department of Pharmaceutics, School of Pharmacy and Novel Drug Delivery Systems Research Centre, Isfahan University of Medical Sciences, Isfahan, Iran

Biotin-SUN-NLCs were prepared using the emulsion-solvent
Table 2
Composition of different studied biotin modified NLCs loaded with SUN pro-
duced by irregular full factorial design.
Formulations Lipid/
drug
ratio
Aqueous to
organic phase
volume ratio
Oil content
(% total
lipid)
Surfactant
concentration (%)
D5O5L15S0.5 5 5 15 0.5
D10O5L15S0.5 10 5 15 0.5
D10O10L15S0.5 10 10 15 0.5
D5O5L30S0.5 5 5 30 0.5
D5O10L30S0.5 5 10 30 0.5
D10O10L30S0.5 10 10 30 0.5
D5O10L15S1 5 10 15 1
D10O5L15S1 10 5 15 1
D10O10L15S1 10 10 15 1
D5O5L30S1 5 5 30 1
D5O10L30S1 5 10 30 1
D10O5L30S1 10 5 30 1
D: Lipid/Drug ratio O: Aqueous/organic phase ratio L: Labrafac/lipid ratio S:
Pluronic F127 (%).
S. Taymouri et al. Journal of Drug Delivery Science and Technology 50 (2019) 237–247
239